
• • 
Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application,of ) 
United Parcel Service for authority ) 
to estab11sh certain 1ncreased rates ) 
app11cable to wholesale service ) 
w1thin Southern california only. ) 
-----------------------------) 

Appearances 

Application No. 3.501T' 

Roger Ramsey and Preston Davis, for app11cant. 
Grant L. Mal%U1et and Leonard D1acond, of the staff 

of the Pu lic Ut111ties Comm1ss10n of the State 
of Ca11forn1a. 

o PIN ION 
-----~ ... 

By this applicat10n Un1ted Paroel Serv1oe, a California 

corporation, seeks authority to establish increased rates tor 

certa1n transportation serv1ces wh1chit performs within Southern 

California. 

A publi~ hearing was held before E-~miner Bryant at Los 

Angeles on May 26, 19.54. The matter is ready for 4~cie10n. 

United Parcel Service performs var10us transportation 

services within the state of Ca11fornia as a h1ghway oommon oarr1er, 

a highway contract carrier and a o1ty carrier. The present applica-
t10n 1nvolves only the rates pub11shed by applicant as a h1ghway 

common carr1er tor the transportat1?n of packages for ma.nufacture~sJ 
Wholesalers, jobbers and oommerc1al distributors from Los Angeles, 
Long Beach, and Pasadena to points in Southern California. bounded 

generally by Santa. Barbara on the north, San Bernardino on the 

east, and San, Ysidro on the south. This service may be referred 

-1-



• • 
A. 35017 - MM 

to sometimes hereinafter as "the Southern Ca.lifornia. certifica.ted 
wholesale serVice". Applica.nt l s other services are not involved 
directly in this proceeding. l 

The present basic rate is 16 cents per package, plus 
one and three-quarters cents tor each,pound or fraction thereot 

of its 1~eight~ Applicant proposes to increase the rate to 16 cents 

per package plus Z cents for each pound or fraction thereot. 2 The 
company would a.lso increase its oharge tor making C.O.D. collections 

from 15 cents to 20 cents for each $100 or traction thereot. 

United Parcel Service alleges that Since the present 

rates were established in February, 1951 ~t has 'been subjected to 

substantial increases in labor w~ge rates, in the cost of materials 

and supplies, in gasoline prices, in vehicle taxes and licenses, 

in occupancy expense, and 1~ other items outside its control. It 

alleges, among other things, that the sought, rate adjustments are 
. ' 

neoessary to permit'a compensatory operation. 

Evidence in suppo~~. o,f, the applica tion ~o18.s introduced 
" 

by a vice-president of the applicant compa~y and 'by the trea~urer 

of an affiliated company_ A transportation engineer ot the 
Commission statf introduced. a report on the estimated result,s .. of 

operation under the present ano. proposed rates. ,. ..' ~ . . 

Applicant t s Vice-president testified that applicant deems 

1 The applicant delivers pax'cels from reta11 stores in the San 
Francisco area and the Los Angeles area as a highway contract 
carrier and city carrier; it transports pa.ckages for manufa.cturers, 
wholesalers, jobbers, and commerCial distributors'with1n the Los 
Angeles and San' Franc1sco areas as a o1ty carrier, and from and 
between these areas as a h1ghway common carrier. 
2 Applicant also has package rates of 19¢, 24¢, and 34¢, depend1~g 
upon the percentage of deliveries consigned to places of business .. 
To all of the pa.ckage rates there is added 1-3/4¢ per pound which·, 
under this app11cation, '\'Tould be increased to 2rp per pound. Accord-
ing to the evidence, more than 95% or the paokages'move at the 
basic 16st rate. 

-2-



'. • A." :3S017 - MM * 

the proposed rates to be reasonable and justified on several grounda, 

which may be summarized as follows: 

(1) They are necessary trom the standpoint ot operating 

costs to compensate for unavoidable expense increases which have ~. 

bo~ incurred since the present rates were established. ~ 

(2) They are reasonable and justitied by compa.rison ,\-71th 
rates aSAessed by the United States postal service for trans-

portation of the same merchandise be~reen the same points. 

(;) They are reasonable and justified in comparison with 

rates that the Comm1szion has approved as minimum for, the 

tra.nsportat10nof parcels within,t~e Los Angeles area, the San 

Francisco area., and the East Bay area. . 

(4) They are necessary to' protect. a relationship that 

has existed h1storical~y be~reen .parcel delivery rates and 

general trucking rates, so a.s tO,prevent unwarranted diversion 

of traffic from truck service to parcel delivery service. 

In support of various of these 90ntentions the vice-

pres1dent introduced a number of exhibits, show1ng in detail the 

hourly wage increases ~o applicant's employees since the present 

rates were established, comparing the proposed rates wi~h the rates 
tor parcel post serv1ce" tor packages ot various ~lJ'ei~hts, showing 

and comparing the rates for packages ot,various weights under 

applicant l s tariff and under the Commission 1s minimum rate tariffs, 
a.nd illustra.ting the "break point" on var1oua.ctatea • .3 He testit1ed 
that the relationship of applica.nt's rates to those of other 
carriers is important in that as the break point becomes higher 

3 As used by applicant the term "break point" refers to the ~"e1ght 
of the package in pounds at which it becomes cheaper for the Shipper 
to utilize a general truck oarrier rather than United Parcel SerVice. 

. . 
-;-



" . • • A. '35017;", MM 

applicant tends to receive a larger number of the heaVier paCkages 

for,which its serv1ces ar~ not econom1cally des1gned. He pOinted 

out, thr9ugh h4s exh1b1ts, that the break point ~~s 20 pounds in 

February, 1951, l'.nd has now crept up to 42 pounds as the resul~ o"r 

increases 1n the truck rates for general carr1ers. Under appli-

cant's proposal here1n the break p01nt would be reduced to 37 pounds. 

The treasurer intro~uced and explained,eXhib1ts consisting 
principally of balance s~eets, income statements, a descr1ption of 
the operat1ng propert1es, and various calculations and adjustments 

deSigned to show the operating reoul to "rl'l1ch would obta1n under the 

present and proposed rates for the Southern California certificated 

wholesale service and for the app11cant corporation as a whole. 

He introduced also sup?orting exhibits and testimony explaining 

the 0.110 co. t10ns and the methods by which they were made. Another 

exhibit introduced by the treasurer analyzed the C?st of ha~dliri.g 

C.O.D. bills on parcel deliveries from wholesalers, jobbers, and 

the manufacturers. 

The exhib1ts introduced by the Comm1ss10n engineer 

similarly ~""ere designed to show the effect that the proposed rate 

1ncrease ,.,ould have on tl'lC results of opera t10n of app11cant t 8 

Southern California cert1ficated wholesale service and also upon 

the opera.t1ng results of the corporation as a whole. 

The follOwing table summar1zes app11cant's operat1ng 
experience for the year 195; as recorded in its books and sub-
mitted in eVidence in the exhibits or record: 

-4-



• • A. 35017 - MM 

TABLE I 
, , 

- Book Record -
Year Ending December 31, 1953 ' 

Operating Revenue 
Operating Expense: 

EqUipment Maintenanoe 
Transportation 
Terminal 
Traffic 
Insurance and Safety 
Administrative and General 

Total Operation and Maintenance 
Depreciation 
Taxes and Licenses 

Total Expenses 

Net Operating Revenue 
Federal Income Taxes 
Net Income or Loss * 

* After interest paid and 
other deductions. 
___ )- Loss 

-5-

Southern Calif-
ornia Certificated 

Wholesale 

$1,904,470 

$ '156;930 
1,284~707 

175,279 
'827 

68~392 
·146,749 

C,i1,832;884 
$ 74~721 

, 74)566 
$1,982',171 

$ (77,701) 
.:. ..... 

$ (§Q ,776.) 

System 

$11,501,,602 

$ . 83:3~636 
6, 869;021 

782,087 
4~164 

393~7S4 . 
1,247)078" 

$10,129;740 
$ 516;677 

·464t864 .. 
$11,111,281., '. 

$ 390;321 218,,541:': 
$ 152',889' ... 



• • A. 35017 - MM 

Table 2 summarizes the estimated operating results under 

the proposed rates as submitted by applicant ~nd by the Commission 
engineer: 

Operating Revenue 

Operating Expense: 
Equ1p. Ma1nt. 
Tra.nsportation 
Term1nal 
Traffic 
Ins. & Sa.fety 
Admin. & Gen'l. 

Total Ope & Ma1nt. 
Depreciation 
Taxes & L1c. 

Total Expenses # 
Net Ope Revenu.e 
Income Taxes 
Net Income 
Est. Rate :Base 
Ra. te ot Return * 
Operat1ng Ratio * 

TABLE 2 

Est1mated Oper~t1ng Results for 
the rate year under, the proposed 

rs.tes l ) 
" 

Southern Californ1a 
Cert1ticated Whole-

sale 
System 

CommiSsion 
Applicant Engineer 

Commission 
Applica.nt Eng1neer 

$2,057,569 ~2,173,lS0 $11,719,7S1 ~12134S,S70 

$ '167~120 $ '89S~920 
1,407~lSO 7,577,220. 

192.760 8S9,9S~' 
, 8:30 4 ~ 160; 

71 ~ 140 . 412; 200" 
. 204;720. I 1,;082,660, 

$1,899; 19 S . $2,04:3 i 720 $10,427, :327 $10,832; ll.O . 
74;721 69~600 516;677" 414,970. 

. 86;604 . 89;290 . 524;629 . 537;120 ... 
$2,060,S20 $2,202.6l0 $11,468)6:;:3 $11,784-,2QO. 
$ (2,9~).) $ (29,460)$ 251,118 $ 561;370 

-' - (a) 279'; 080 
$ (lliSI) $ (29;460)$ '(a) $' 282;290' 
$ 456,361 $ 712,400 $ :3,028,775 $ 4,103,400' 

. .:.. (a) 6.9% ' 
100.14% 101.4% (a) 97.7% 

( )-Loss 
(a.) --Not submitted 

4 --Atter ~rov1B1on for income taxes 
# --Non-operating 1tems ot 1nterest a.nd other deduotions from 

(1) 
income, shown 1n app11cant's exhib1ts as expenses, are excluded 
from th1s table. 

--Applicant's estimates represent revenues and expenses 
adjusted for known 1ncreases that became effect1ve in 1953, 
without adjustment for an increase or decrease 1n the annual 
volume. The engineer's est1~ates repreeent a forecast tor the 
rate year 1954, with all known increases from 1953 projected. 
into the rate year with adjustments for an antiCipated increase 
1n volume. 

-&. 



• A. 35017 -MM 

No other w1tnesses test1f1ed. No one opposed the 

gran~1ng ot the applioat1on. The reoord shows that the usual 

advanoe not1oes of the hear1ng were g1ven to persons and organ1za-

tions be11eved to be 1nterested. 

The author1ty here1n sought 1s 1dent1cal to that wh1ch 

wa~ sought by Un1ted Parcel Serv1ce 1n 1ts Appl1oet1on No. 34058, 

f1led. on January 28, 195~ and den1ed by the'Comm1sA1on 1n Decision 

No. 4859~ dated May 12, 1953 (52 Cal. F.U.C. 519). The denial at 

that t1me was based upon a lack ot jUst1f1cat1on.4 

~he present record 1s substant1ally more comprehensive 

than the one developed on the ear11er app11cat1on. The eVidence 

in'this proceed1ng establ1ches clearly that the.1ncreas~d rates 

and charges here1n proposed w1ll produce little, it any, net 

revenue from the Southern California certificated wholesale 

serv1ces and will not have the otteot ot produo1ng exoess1ve 

earnings in the overall operationsot the company. These conclu-

sions are app~rent from exam1nat1on of the studies made separately 

and 1ndependently by the applicant company and by the Commiss1on 

engineer, as summarized in the foregoing Table 2. Although these 

studies differ in 1mportant respect~ 1t w1ll be seen that they 

4 Applicant sought and was granted rehe~r1ng. On rehearing it 
requested d1sm1ssal of the proceed1ng without prejudioe because 
of changed cond1t1ons. The company then indicated that it would 
w1sh to t1le another application after its labor wages had been 
determined and after it had an opportunity to observe the effect 
upon its business of then recently authorized increases in state-
wide minimum rates and in parcel post rates. ' 

. . 
-7-



•• 
A. 35017 - MM 

reach similar conclusions so tar as the final results are concerned.' 
The record ehows also that the proposed rates are reasonable and 

not excessive by comparison with rates for somewhat Sim1lar 

services maintained by other carriers and other transportation 

agencies and ,.,,1 th rates established by the Commission as minimum 

for the transpor'tat1on of sma.ll parcels wi thin certa1n local 
drayage area.s. 

Upon careful consideration of all of the ev1dence of 

record the Commission concludes and finds as a fact that the 

increased rates and charges 90u~ht by the app11cant in this 
proceeding are justified. The application will be granted. 

QRD!R 

Pub11c hearing having been held in the above-entitled 
proceeding, the evidence having been fully considered and good 
cause appearing, 

~ . 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

(1) That Un1ted Parcel Serv1ce be, and it is hereby, 

author1zed to make the following changes in its Local Parcel 

S The applicant adjusted its 195) experience to the baSiS of 
current expenses and proposed rates; the Commisoion engineer 
expanded opera,ting revenues and expenses based on an increased 
volume of packa~es and annual mileages as determined by the use 
of a trend curve. The company based its administrative and 
general expenses upon the amount~ accruing under a contract be-
tween it and an affiliated management corporation; the Commission 
engineer,'f1nding that the details of management expense were not 
a.va.ilable, allowed administrative and general. expenses in accord-
ance with a formula which pla.ced them upon bases Similar to those 
of a sampling of other highway common carriers. Applicant based 
its depreciation expense for vehicles,upon a dlmin1sh1ng value 
method. amounting to one-th1rd of the book value.at the beg1nning 

. of each year; the Commiss10n eng1neer, for the purpose of his 
report, used a straight line depreciat10n schedule usin~ a serv1ce 
life for depreciat10n of 12 years for vehicles purchased new and 
7 years for vehicles which were used when purchased. There are 
other differences in the methods used by the applicant and the 
Commission engineer. 

-8-



•• • A. :3S017 - MM 

Tar1ff, Cal. P.U.C. No. 14 (P.U.C. No. 14)J on not less than ten 
days' notice to the Commiss1on and to the public: 

(a) Amend Item 150-A to prov1de a charge of 
20 cents tor the f1rst $100.00 or fract10n 
thereof, and 20 cents for each additional 
$100.00 or fraction thereof, tor each C.O.D. 
rece1ved tor colleotion, in place of the 
present oharge of 15 cents; . 

. . 
(b) Amend Item l60-A by inoreas1ng the poundage 

charge from 1-3/4 cents per' pound to 2 cents 
per poundp 

Ec) Amend Item 210-A by inoreasing the poundage 
charge. in conneot1on 1;"'1 th ea.ch rate published 
therein, from 1-3/4 cents per pound to 2 cents 
per pound. .' 

(2) That the author1ty here1n granted shall expire unless. 

exero1sed witb1n 60 days after the effeotive date or this order. 

Th1s order shall become effective twenty days after the 
date hereot. 

~d at~~~ ,Cali£ornia, this ~ 
day of W(1d.J2.-- __ _ _, 4. . 

t1 

\ 

Comm1ss1oners 

Commissioner .... IJJlJ.lAt1L.!a:t.t;e , 'b~1111 
ne::\~S!33rll:7 absent. 414 !lot psrtto.lp&te 
in tho 41.;po.1 tiOA of tb11 p.oooll4hl. 

, . 
-9-


